Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

DAPHNE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 達 芙 妮 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 210)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Daphne International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room A, 33rd Floor, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 27 August 2013 at 12:00 noon to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting approval of the listing of and permission to deal in the shares falling to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under the share option scheme referred to in the circular dispatched to the shareholders on the same day as this notice, the terms of which are set out in the printed document marked "A" now produced to the meeting and for the purpose of identification signed by the Chairman hereof (the "Share Option Scheme"), the Share Option Scheme be approved and adopted to be the share option scheme of the Company and that the Directors of the Company be authorised to grant options thereunder and to allot and issue shares pursuant to the Share Option Scheme and take all such steps as may be necessary or desirable to implement such Share Option Scheme."

By Order of the Board Daphne International Holdings Limited Chen Ying-Chieh Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 August 2013

^{*} for identification purpose only

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy (who must be an individual) to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him. A member may appoint not more than two proxies to attend the meeting and a proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 23 August 2013 to 27 August 2013, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for attendance and voting at the meeting, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 22 August 2013.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members in respect of the relevant joint holding.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chen Ying-Chieh, Mr. Chang Chih-Kai, Mr. Chang Chih-Chiao and Mr. Chen Tommy Yi-Hsun being the executive directors, Mr. Kim Jin-Goon being the non-executive director; Mr. Huang Shun-Tsai, Mr. Kuo Jung-Cheng and Mr. Lee Ted Tak Tai being the independent non-executive directors and Mr. Lau Wai Kei, Ricky being the alternate director to Mr. Kim Jin-Goon.